statements comprising an income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity, cash flow statement, together with
comparative financial information and explanatory notes, can provide a fair presentation of the Group’s financial position, results of
operations and cash flows in accordance with IFRS.

Review conclusion

On the basis of our review we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the preliminary financial information
for the six months ended March 31 2005 which has been prepared in accordance with the basis set out in section 3.

Deloitte & Touche LLP
Chartered Accountants
London
March 21 2006

Preliminary restatement of 2005 financial information 15

Euromoney Institutional Investor PLC

Group Income Statement
for the year ended September 30 2005

UK GAAP
IFRS

format

IFRS 3
Goodwill

and other
intangibles

IFRS 1
Exceptional
loss on sale
of business

IAS 27
Joint venture

reclassification

IFRS 2
Share
based

payments

IAS 38
Deferred

marketing
IAS 17

Leases

IAS 19
Employee

benefits

IAS 12
Deferred

and current
taxes IFRS

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's
Reference 4a 4c 4d 4f 4g 4h 4i 4l

Total revenue 196,266  -   -   (1,435) -   -   -   -   -   194,831

Operating profit before goodwill amortization and share option
expense 40,311   -   -   (454) -   (349) (128) (32) -   39,348
Goodwill amortization (5,747) 5,747   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Share option expense (1,289) -   -   -   (91) -   -   -   -   (1,380)

Operating profit before loss on disposal of business 33,275   5,747   -   (454) (91) (349) (128) (32) -   37,968
Loss on disposal of business (972) 657   (315)
Operating profit before associates and joint ventures 32,303   5,747   657   (454) (91) (349) (128) (32) -   37,653

Share of results in associates and joint ventures 585   -   -   227   -   -   -   -   -   812

Operating profit 32,888   5,747   657   (227) (91) (349) (128) (32) -   38,465

Finance income 345   -   -   (5) -   -   -   -   -   340
Finance costs (4,183) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (4,183)
Net finance costs (3,838) -   -   (5) -   -   -   -   -   (3,843)

Profit before tax 29,050   5,747   657   (232) (91) (349) (128) (32) -   34,622
Tax on profit (2,258) -   -   62   -   -   -   -   (409) (2,605)

Profit after tax 26,792   5,747   657   (170) (91) (349) (128) (32) (409) 32,017

Attributable to
Equity holders of the parent 24,786   5,747   657   -   (91) (349) (128) (32) (409) 30,181
Equity minority interests 2,006   -   -   (170) -   -   -   -   -   1,836

26,792   5,747   657   (170) (91) (349) (128) (32) (409) 32,017

Basic earnings per share 28.08p 34.19p
Diluted earnings per share 28.01p 34.10p
Adjusted diluted earnings per share before goodwill amortization and loss
on disposal 35.60p 34.46p
Dividend per share (on interim paid and final proposed) 16.20p 16.20p

Preliminary restatement of 2005 financial information 16

Euromoney Institutional Investor PLC

Group Income Statement
for the six months ended March 31 2005

Unaudited
UK GAAP

IFRS format

IFRS 3
Goodwill

and other
intangibles

IFRS 1
Exceptional
loss on sale
of business

IAS 27
Joint venture

reclassification

IFRS 2
Share
based

payments

IAS 38
Deferred

marketing
IAS 17

Leases

IAS 19
Employee

benefits

IAS 12
Deferred

and current
taxes

Unaudited
IFRS

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's
Reference 4a 4c 4d 4f 4g 4h 4i 4l

Total revenue 88,951   -   -   (1,433) -   -   -   -   -   87,518

Operating profit before goodwill amortization, goodwill
impairment and share option expense 15,414   -   -   (509) -   54   (56) 69   -   14,972
Goodwill amortization (2,840) 2,840   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Exceptional goodwill impairment (1,047) -   657   -   -   -   -   -   -   (390)
Share option expense -   -   -   -   (76) -   -   -   -   (76)

Operating profit before associates and joint ventures 11,527   2,840   657   (509) (76) 54   (56) 69   -   14,506

Share of results in associates and joint ventures 94   -   -   255   -   -   -   -   -   349

Operating profit 11,621   2,840   657   (255) (76) 54   (56) 69   -   14,855

Finance income 126   -   -   (2) -   -   -   -   -   125
Finance costs (1,913) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,913)
Net finance costs (1,787) -   -   (2) -   -   -   -   -   (1,789)

Profit before tax 9,834   2,840   657   (256) (76) 54   (56) 69   -   13,066
Tax on profit (2,642) -   -   67   -   -   -   -   (261) (2,836)

Profit after tax 7,192   2,840   657   (189) (76) 54   (56) 69   (261) 10,230

Attributable to
Equity holders of the parent 6,017   2,840   657   -   (76) 54   (56) 69   (261) 9,244
Equity minority interests 1,175   -   -   (189) -   -   -   -   -   986

7,192   2,840   657   (189) (76) 54   (56) 69   (261) 10,230

Basic earnings per share 6.84 p 10.50 p
Diluted earnings per share 6.81 p 10.46 p
Adjusted diluted earnings per share before goodwill
amortization and goodwill impairment 11.21 p 11.65 p
Dividend per share 5.20 p 5.20 p

Preliminary restatement of 2005 financial information 17

Euromoney Institutional Investor PLC

Group Balance Sheet
as at October 1 2004

UK GAAP
IFRS format

IAS 21
Retranslation

of goodwill

IAS 27
Joint venture

reclassification

IAS 38
Software

costs

IFRS 2
Share
based

payments

IAS 38
Deferred

marketing
IAS 17

Leases

IAS 19
Employee

benefits

IAS 10
Events

after the
balance

sheet date

IAS 12
Deferred

and
current

taxes IFRS
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Reference 4b 4d 4g 4f 4g 4h 4i 4j 4l

Non-current assets
Intangible assets

Goodwill 60,989   (1,738) -   (18) -   -   -   -   -   -   59,233
Licenses & software -   -   -   391   -   -   -   -   -   -   391

Property, plant and equipment 7,576   -   -   (344) -   -   -   -   -   -   7,232
Investments 190   -   150   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   340

68,755   (1,738) 150   29   -   -   -   -   -   -   67,196

Current assets
Debtors 37,670   -   (489) (29) -   -   -   -   -   1,293   38,445
Cash at bank and in hand 23,563   -   (54) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   23,509

61,233   -   (543) (29) -   -   -   -   -   1,293   61,954

Current liabilities
Accruals (18,569) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (18,569)
Deferred income (35,317) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (35,317)
Other creditors (127,326) -   244   -   -   (882) (412) (611) 8,798   -   (120,189)

(181,212) -   244   -   -   (882) (412) (611) 8,798   -   (174,075)

Net current liabilities (119,979) -   (299) (29) -   (882) (412) (611) 8,798   1,293   (112,121)

Total assets less current liabilities (51,224) (1,738) (150) -   -   (882) (412) (611) 8,798   1,293   (44,925)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred consideration (10,611) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (10,611)
Provisions (575) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (438) (1,013)

(11,186) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (438) (11,624)

Net liabilities (62,410) (1,738) (150) -   -   (882) (412) (611) 8,798   855   (56,549)

Shareholders' equity
Called up share capital 220   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   220
Share premium account 34,393   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   34,393
Capital redemption reserve 8   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   8

[…]

Retained earnings (97,697) (1,738) -   -   (99) (882) (412) (611) 8,798   855   (91,786)
Equity shareholders deficit (63,150) (1,738) -   -   -   (882) (412) (611) 8,798   855   (57,140)
Equity minority interests 740   -   (150) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   591
Total equity (62,410) (1,738) (150) -   -   (882) (412) (611) 8,798   855   (56,549)

Preliminary restatement of 2005 financial information 18

Euromoney Institutional Investor PLC

Group Balance Sheet
as at September 30 2005

UK GAAP
IFRS format

IFRS 3
Goodwill and

other
intangibles

IAS 21
Retranslation

of goodwill

IAS 27
Joint venture

reclassification

IAS 38
Software

costs

IFRS 2
Share
based

payments

IAS 38
Deferred

marketing
IAS 17

Leases

IAS 19
Employee

benefits

IAS 10
Events

after the
balance

sheet date

IAS 12
Deferred

and
current

taxes IFRS
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Reference 4a 4b 4d 4g 4f 4g 4h 4i 4j 4l

Non-current assets
Intangible assets

Goodwill 60,678   5,747   (378) -   (18) -   -   -   -   -   -   66,029
Licenses & software -   -   -   -   479   -   -   -   -   -   -   479

Property, plant and equipment 11,179   -   -   -   (432) -   -   -   -   -   -   10,747
Investments 6,760   -   -   320   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7,080

78,617   5,747   (378) 320   29   -   -   -   -   -   -   84,335

Current assets
Debtors 63,844   -   -   (231) (29) -   -   -   -   -   1,163   64,747
Cash at bank and in hand 25,680   -   -   (609) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   25,071

89,524   -   -   (840) (29) -   -   -   -   -   1,163   89,818

Current Liabilities -
Accruals (23,225) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (23,225)
Deferred income (37,491) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (37,491)
Other creditors (84,915) -   -   200   -   1,289   (1,231) (540) (643) 9,767   -   (76,073)

(145,631) -   -   200   -   1,289   (1,231) (540) (643) 9,767   -   (136,789)

Net current assets (56,107) -   -   (640) (29) 1,289   (1,231) (540) (643) 9,767   1,163   (46,971)

Total assets less current liabilities 22,510   5,747   (378) (320) -   1,289   (1,231) (540) (643) 9,767   1,163   37,364

Non-current liabilities
Deferred consideration (8,689) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (8,689)
Financial liabilities (62,518) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (62,518)
Provisions (1,125) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (981) (2,106)

(72,332) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (981) (73,313)

Net liabilities (49,822) 5,747   (378) (320) -   1,289   (1,231) (540) (643) 9,767   182   (35,949)

Shareholders' equity
Called up share capital 222   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   222
Share premium account 37,351   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   37,351

[…]

Equity shareholders deficit (51,751) 5,747   (378) -   -   1,289   (1,231) (540) (643) 9,767   182   (37,558)
Equity minority interests 1,929   -   -   (320) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,609
Total equity (49,822) 5,747   (378) (320) -   1,289   (1,231) (540) (643) 9,767   182   (35,949)

Preliminary restatement of 2005 financial information 19

Euromoney Institutional Investor PLC

Group Balance Sheet
as at March 31 2005

Unaudited
UK GAAP

IFRS format

IFRS 3
Goodwill and

other
intangibles

IAS 21
Retranslation

of goodwill

IAS 27
Joint venture

reclassification

IAS 38
Software

costs

IFRS 2
Share
based

payments

IAS 38
Deferred

marketing
IAS 17

Leases

IAS 19
Employee

benefits

IAS 10
Events

after the
balance

sheet date

IAS 12
Deferred

and
current

taxes
 Unaudited

IFRS
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Reference 4a 4b 4d 4g 4f 4g 4h 4i 4j 4l

Non-current assets
Intangible assets

Goodwill 59,692   2,840   (3,499) -   (18) -   -   -   -   -   -   59,015
Licenses & software -   -   -   -   247   -   -   -   -   -   -   247

Property, plant and equipment 6,964   -   -   -   (200) -   -   -   -   -   -   6,764
Investments 4,017   -   -   402   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4,419

70,673   2,840   (3,499) 402   29   -   -   -   -   -   -   70,445

Current assets
Debtors 41,213   -   -   (769) (29) -   -   -   -   -   1,115   41,530
Cash at bank and in hand 15,109   -   -   (317) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   14,792

56,322   -   -   (1,086) (29) -   -   -   -   -   1,115   56,322

Current Liabilities
Accruals (15,418) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (15,418)
Deferred income (37,960) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (37,960)
Other creditors (37,980) -   -   283   -   -   (828) (467) (542) 4,584   -   (34,950)

(91,358) -   -   283   -   -   (828) (467) (542) 4,584   -   (88,328)

Net current liabilities (35,036) -   -   (803) (29) -   (828) (467) (542) 4,584   1,115   (32,006)

Total assets less current liabilities 35,637   2,840   (3,499) (402) -   -   (828) (467) (542) 4,584   1,115   38,438

Non-current liabilities
Deferred consideration -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Financial liabilities (90,568) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (90,568)
Provisions (571) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (531) (1,102)

(91,139) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (531) (91,670)

Net liabilities (55,502) 2,840   (3,499) (402) -   -   (828) (467) (542) 4,584   584   (53,232)

Shareholders' equity
Called up share capital 221   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   221
Share premium account 35,298   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   35,298

[…]

Liability for share based payments -   -   -   -   -   175   -   -   -   -   -   175
Retained earnings (92,032) 2,840   (3,499) -   -   (175) (828) (467) (542) 4,584   584   (89,535)
Equity shareholders deficit (56,579) 2,840   (3,499) -   -   -   (828) (467) (542) 4,584   584   (53,907)
Equity minority interests 1,077   -   -   (402) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   676
Total equity (55,502) 2,840   (3,499) (402) -   -   (828) (467) (542) 4,584   584   (53,232)

Preliminary restatement of 2005 financial information 20

 Euromoney Institutional Investor PLC

Group statement of changes in equity
for the year ended September 30 2005

UK GAAP
IFRS format

IFRS 3
Business

combinations

IAS 21
Retranslation

of goodwill

IFRS 1
Exceptional
loss on sale
of business

IFRS 2
Share
based

payments

IAS 38
Deferred

marketing
IAS 17

Leases

IAS 19
Employee

benefits

IAS 10
Events

after the
balance

sheet
date

IAS 12
Deferred

and
current

taxes IFRS
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Reference 4a 4b 4c 4f 4g 4h 4i 4j 4l

Profit for the year 24,786   5,747   -   657   (91)   (349)   (128)   (32)   -   (409)   30,181
Dividends paid and proposed (14,344)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   969   -   (13,375)

10,442   5,747   -   657   (91)   (349)   (128)   (32)   969   (409)   16,806
Proceeds from issue of shares for cash 2,960   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,960
Credit to equity for share based payments -   -   -   -   1,380   -   -   -   -   -   1,380
Reinstatement of goodwill previously written off to reserves 657   -   -   (657)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other recognized gains and losses relating to the year (2,660)   -   1,360   -   -   -   -   -   -   (264)   (1,564)
Net decrease in equity shareholders' deficit 11,399   5,747   1,360   -   1,289   (349)   (128)   (32)   969   (673)   19,582

Opening equity shareholders' deficit as restated/previously stated (63,150)   -   (1,738)   -   -   (882)   (412)   (611)   8,798   855   (57,140)

Closing equity shareholders' deficit (51,751)   5,747   (378)   -   1,289   (1,231)   (540)   (643)   9,767   182   (37,558)

Preliminary restatement of 2005 financial information 21

Euromoney Institutional Investor PLC

Group statement of changes in equity
for the six months ended March 31 2005

Unaudited UK
GAAP IFRS

format

IFRS 3
Goodwill and

other
intangibles

IAS 21
Retranslation

of goodwill

IFRS 1
Exceptional
loss on sale
of business

IFRS 2
Share
based

payments

IAS 38
Deferred

marketing
IAS 17

Leases

IAS 19
Employee

benefits

IAS 10
Events

after the
balance

sheet
date

IAS 12
Deferred

and
current

taxes
Unaudited

IFRS
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Reference 4a 4b 4c 4f 4g 4h 4i 4j 4l

Profit for the period 6,017   2,840   -   657   (76)   54   (56)   69   -   (261)   9,244
Dividends paid and proposed (4,584)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (4,214)   -   (8,798)

1,433   2,840   -   657   (76)   54   (56)   69   (4,214)   (261)   446
Proceeds from issue of shares for cash 906   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   906
Credit to equity for share based payments -   -   -   -   76   -   -   -   -   -   76
Reinstatement of goodwill previously written off to reserves 657   -   -   (657)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other recognized gains and losses relating to the period 3,575   -   (1,761)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (10)   1,804
Net decrease in equity shareholders' deficit 6,571   2,840   (1,761)   -   -   54   (56)   69   (4,214)   (271)   3,232

Opening equity shareholders' deficit as restated/previously stated (63,150)   -   (1,738)   -   -   (882)   (412)   (611)   8,798   855   (57,140)

Closing equity shareholders' deficit (56,579)   2,840   (3,499)   -   -   (828)   (468)   (542)   4,584   584   (53,908)

Preliminary restatement of 2005 financial information 22

Euromoney Institutional Investor PLC

Group cash flow statement
for the year ended September 30 2005

UK GAAP
IFRS format

IFRS 3
Goodwill and

other
intangibles

IFRS 1
Exceptional

loss on sale of
business

IAS 27 Joint
venture

reclassification

IFRS 2
Share
based

payments

IAS 38
Deferred

marketing
IAS 17

Leases

IAS 19
Employee

benefits IFRS
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Cash flow from operating activities
Operating profit 32,888   5,747   657   (227)   (91)   (349)   (128)   (32)   38,465
Less share of operating profit in associates and joint ventures (585)   -   -   227   -   -   -   -   (358)
Less loss on disposal of business 972   -   (657)   -   -   -   -   -   315
Amortisation of goodwill 5,747   (5,747)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Share option expense 1,289   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,289
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,745   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,745
Utilisation of property rental provision (148)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (148)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 87   -   -   -   -   -   -   87
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 41,995   -   -   -   (91)   (349)   (128)   (32)   41,395
Decrease in receivables (4,151)   (4,151)
Increase in payables 5,681   -   -   -   91   349   128   32   6,281
Cash generated by operations 43,525   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   43,525
Income taxes paid (6,797)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (6,797)
Net cash from operating activities 36,728   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   36,728

Investing activities
Interest received 345   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   345
Interest paid (3,756) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,756)
Dividends paid to minorities (943) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (943)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (5,387) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (5,387)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 20 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   20
Acquisition of subsidiary (12,231) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (12,231)
Acquisition of joint venture (6,097) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (6,097)
Disposal of subsidiary 500 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   500
Net cash used in investing activities (27,549) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (27,549)

Financing activities
Dividends paid (13,385) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (13,385)
Issue of new share capital 2,960   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,960
Increase in borrowings 42,932   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   42,932
Repayment of borrowings (39,540)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (39,540)
Loan repaid to DMGT group company (15,384)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (15,384)
Loan received from DMGT group company 15,622   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   15,622
Net cash used in financing activities (6,795)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (6,795)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,384   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,384

Reclassification of joint venture -   -   -   (555) -   -   -   (555)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 23,010   -   -   (54) -   -   -   -   22,956
Effect of foreign exchange rate movements 147   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   147
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 25,541   -   -   (609) -   -   -   -   24,932

Preliminary restatement of 2005 financial information 23

Euromoney Institutional Investor PLC

Group cash flow statement
for the six months ended March 31 2005

UK GAAP
IFRS format

IFRS 3
Goodwill and

other
intangibles

IFRS 2
Share
based

payments

IAS 27
Joint

venture
reclassific

ation

IAS 38
Deferred

marketing
IAS 17

Leases

IAS 19
Employee

benefits IFRS
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Cash flow from operating activities
Operating profit 11,621   3,497   (76)   (255)   54   (56)   69   14,855
Less share of operating profit in associates and joint ventures (94)   -   -   255   -   -   -   161
Amortisation of goodwill 2,840   (2,840)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Exceptional goodwill impairment 1,047   (657)   -   -   -   -   -   390
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 872   -   -   -   -   -   -   872
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (3)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (3)
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 16,283   -   (76)   -   54   (56)   69   16,274
Decrease in receivables 342   -   -   -   -   -   342
Decrease in payables (2,268)   -   76   -   (54)   56   (69)   (2,259)
Cash generated by operations 14,357   -   -   -   -   -   -   14,357
Income taxes paid (3,639)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,639)
Net cash from operating activities 10,718   -   -   -   -   -   -   10,718

Investing activities
Interest received 126   -   -   -   -   -   -   126
Interest paid (1,689) -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,689)
Dividends paid to minorities (943) -   -   -   -   -   -   (943)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (526) -   -   -   -   -   -   (526)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 23 -   -   -   -   -   -   23
Acquisition of subsidiary (12,249) -   -   -   -   -   -   (12,249)
Acquisition of joint venture (3,769) -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,769)
Net cash used in investing activities (19,027) -   -   -   -   -   -   (19,027)

Financing activities
Dividends paid (8,795) -   -   -   -   -   -   (8,795)
Issue of new share capital 906   -   -   -   -   -   -   906
Increase in borrowings 13,403   -   -   -   -   -   -   13,403
Repayment of borrowings (6,491)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (6,491)
Loan repaid to DMGT group company (12,846)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (12,846)
Loan received from DMGT group company 14,620   -   -   -   -   -   -   14,620
Net cash used in investing activities 797   -   -   -   -   -   -   797

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (7,512)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (7,512)

Reclassification of joint venture -   -   -   (263) -   -   -   (263)   -

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 23,010   -   -   (54) -   -   -   22,956
Effect of foreign exchange rate movements (539)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (539)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 14,959   -   -   (317) -   -   -   14,642

Preliminary restatement of 2005 financial information 24

Euromoney Institutional Investor PLC

Net debt
for the year ended September 30 2005

UK GAAP
IFRS format

Total IFRS
adjustments IFRS

£000's £000's

Net debt at beginning of period (62,478) (54) (62,532)
Reclassification of joint venture -   (555) (555)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,384 -   2,384
Increase in loans (18,907) -   (18,907)
Decrease in amounts owed to DMGT group company 15,384 -   15,384
Other non cash changes (106) -   (106)
Effect of foreign exchange rate movements (2,098) -   (2,098)
Net debt at end of year (65,821) (609)   (66,430)

Net debt
for the six months ended March 31 2005

Net debt at beginning of period (62,478) (54) (62,532)
Reclassification of joint venture -   (263) (263)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (7,512) -   (7,512)
Increase in loans (13,100) -   (13,100)
Decrease in amounts owed to DMGT group company 4,414 -   4,414
Effect of foreign exchange rate movements 3,067 -   3,067
Net debt at end of period (75,609) (317)   (75,926)

Preliminary restatement of 2005 financial information 25